In line with IAS 10 Events after the Reporting Period, the declaration of the dividend occurred after the end of the reporting period, resulting in a
non-adjusting event which is not recognised in the financial statements.

PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT
The group’s accounting policy for investments in associates and joint ventures is to use the equity method, whereby the investments are initially
recognised at cost and increased or decreased by the group’s share of post-acquisition profits or losses and other comprehensive income.

In prior periods, the group did not include its share of the associate’s other comprehensive income when applying the equity method. Accordingly,
these results are restated with the change applied retrospectively. The change is of a non-cash flow nature and has no effect on the distributable
income or profit or loss. We believe this change will give a fairer reflection of the economic substance of investments, particularly where those
investments operate in foreign currencies and will provide more relevant information to the users of the financial statements.

(i) Consolidated statement of financial position

Impact of restatement

As previously
reported

R000
Adjustment

R000
As restated

R000

28 February 2015

Interest in associates and joint ventures  4 751 352 (34 284) 4 717 068

Total assets  62 699 210   (34 284) 62 664 926

Reserves  10 802 025   (34 284) 10 767 741

Equity  39 755 550   (34 284)   39 721 266

Net asset value per share (excluding deferred tax and NCI) (cents) 990,85   0.91 989.94

Net tangible asset value per share (excluding deferred tax and NCI) (cents) 849,92   0.91 849.01

31 August 2015

Interest in associates and joint ventures  9 823 319   611 165  10 434 484

Total assets  70 177 798   611 165   70 788 963

Reserves  11 407 449   611 165   12 018 614

Equity  45 145 459   611 165  45 756 624

Net asset value per share (excluding deferred tax and NCI) (cents) 1021,00   13.74  1 034.74

Net tangible asset value per share (excluding deferred tax and NCI) (cents) 900,35  13.74   914.09

COMMENTARY continued

Redefine Condensed unaudited Group results for the half year ended 29 February 2016 12

COMMENTARY continued

(ii) Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Impact of restatement

As previously
reported

R000
Adjustment

R000
As restated

R000

28 February 2015

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations - associates  (33 570)   (32 670)   (66 240)

Other comprehensive loss  (106 973)   (32 670)   (139 643)

Total comprehensive income for the period  2 173 117   (32 670)   2 140 447

Total comprehensive income for the period – attributable to Redefine shareholders  2 008 084   (32 670)  1 975 414

31 August 2015

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations – associates  (19 906)   612 779   592 873

Other comprehensive (loss)/income  (90 397)   612 779   522 382

Total comprehensive income for the year  5 610 617   612 779   6 223 396

Total comprehensive income for the year – attributable to Redefine shareholders  5 334 700   612 779  5 947 479

There is no impact on the group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the
period/year ended 28 February 2015 and 31 August 2015.

EXTERNAL AUDITORS
The appointment of KPMG Inc as the group’s external auditors commencing for the financial year ending 31 August 2016 was confirmed by
shareholders at the annual general meeting held on 18 February 2016.

BASIS OF PREPARATION
The unaudited condensed consolidated half year financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard,
IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee and Financial